

No.TC16/20, Wednesday, 1 June 2016 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

TARIFF CONCESSIONS

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	2
Comptroller-General of Customs Initiated - Intention to Revoke Cancelled	4
Comptroller-General of Customs Initiated - TCO Revoked	

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the DIBP internet site at: <u>http://www.border.gov.au</u>

The Tariff Concessions Administration Section is located at 5 Constitution Ave Canberra City 2601

Contact numbers are listed below:	
General Email Inquiries	tarcon@border.gov.au
General Inquiries:	(02) 6275 6534
TAPIN help desk	(02) 6275 6534
Facsimile	(02) 6198 7203

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2016

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

http://www.border.gov.au/Forms/Documents/b444.pdf

For guidance on the required description style, phone 02 6275 6534.

THE TABLE

-	of Goods including the ff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
3917.40.00	COUPLINGS, PIPE, axial compression, polyphenylsulfone (PPSU), injection moulded, having a coupling connection inner diameter NOT less than 8 mm and NOT greater than 22 mm Op. 28.04.16	- TC 1615322	50
	Stated Use: To securely join pipes that convey water or gas		5%
	Applicant: REHAU PTY LTD		2.8
3919.90.00	FILM, polyvinyl chloride, adhesive coated, rigid, having a width greater than 20 mm Op. 06.05.16	- TC 1616415	50
	Stated Use: Adhesive packaging and labelling tape		
	Applicant: PRINTATAPE PTY LTD		5%
5602.10.00	 FABRICS, NEEDLED LOOM FELT, having BOTH of the following: (a) weight NOT less than 500 gm2 and NOT greater than 4 000 gm2; (b) width NOT less than 320 cm and NOT greater than 430 cm Op. 04.05.16 	- TC 1615724	50
	Stated Use: To be cut and fitted to the rollers on industrial ironers. These ironers dry and press hospital linen and laundry items		
	Applicant: FILTERFAB PTY LTD		5%
5705.00.90	 CARPET FLOOR TILES, having ALL of the following: (a) NOT less than 70% goat hair fibre; (b) NOT less than 30% nylon fibre; (c) continuous corrugations of carded fibres; (d) bonded with 100% natural latex; (e) polyester felt backing; (f) size NOT greater than 500 mm on ANY side 		50
	Op. 06.05.16	- TC 1616227	
	Stated Use: Floor covering		

Applicant: GIBBON GROUP PTY LTD

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
8474.80.00	<pre>PRESSES, CEMENT TILE, rotating, touch screen controlled, including ALL of the following: (a) moulds; (b) doser; (c) cement spreader; (d) vacuum pump with tanks Op. 04.05.16</pre>	- TC 1615703	50
	Stated Use: For making concrete tiles from wet cement. The operation of the machine involves dosing the wet mix into moulds, distributing and equalising the mix by vibration and press moulding		
	Applicant: TERRAZZO (AUST) MARBLE PTY LTD		5%
9405.10.00	<pre>LED LIGHTS, CEILING AND/OR OUTDOOR, with OR without reflector accessory, having ALL of the following: (a) aluminium body; (b) mounting bracket; (c) transformer; (d) input power NOT less than 100 W and NOT greater than 200 W Op. 29.04.16</pre>	- TC 1615374	50
	Stated Use: For the illumination of indoor or outdoor areas		
	Applicant: HANECO LIGHTING AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%

CUSTOMS ACT 1901

CANCELLATION OF INTENTION TO REVOKE

The proposed revocation of Tariff Concession Orders in the following TABLE have been cancelled.

THE TABLE

-	of Goods including the ff Classification		Schedule	4 Item Number
7207.19.00	STEEL BLOOMS, ROUND, NON ALLOY Op. 02.11.07	Dec. date 30.01.08	- TC 0718813	50
7219.22.00	thickness greater than 6mm	04 and 316 to ASTM A240, having a Dec. date 19.05.95	- TC 9409118	50
8501.34	<pre>MOTORS, DC, totally enclosed fan cooled (TEFC) mill type, having BOTH of the following: (a) constant drive speed; (b) continuous output of 596 kW or greater rated at 475 V, but NOT including replacement coils or bars therefor Op. 22.01.86 Dec. date 24.02.87 - TO</pre>			50
8501.53.00	<pre>INDUCTION MOTORS, AC, COOLER FAN of the following: (a) output NOT less than 1 900 (b) rated voltage NOT less tha Op. 22.12.08</pre>	kW; n 6 000 volts	- TC 0844883	50

CUSTOMS ACT 1901

TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER REVOCATION AT THE INITIATIVE OF IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PROTECTION

The Tariff Concession Order listed in THE TABLE below has been revoked.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect		
7309.00.00	(a) capacity NOT gre	steel, having ALL of the following: eater than 800 litres; are NOT greater than 1 bar; Dec. date 04.07.14	- TC 1412644	50 19.04.16
	Comptroller-General of	ng advertised intention to revoke by the E Customs in Tariff Concessions Gazette TC 5. In transit provisions apply		